Rule 4 49C

Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1936

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Company Number

03997571

Bramwell Pubs and Bars Limited

We

A O'Keefe

The Zenith Buillding
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

K J Ceates and P M Saviile
6 New Street Square
London

EC4A 3BF

the iquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 05/05/2015 to 04/05/2016

Signed

lb- b . \b.

Date

AlixPartners

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

Ref  11252-004/MCB/COK/JEC/SAD/BHOLL/IMTA

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

I

18/06/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

I




Liquidators’ Progress
Report for the period
5 May 2015 to

4 May 2016

Bramwell Pubs and Bars Limited
In Liquidation

16 June 2016

AlixPartners

\When it really matters.




1 *

Bramwell Pubs and Bars Limited - in Liqguidation (the Company)

Contents

1 Whythisreporthas been prepared .. i v w v dme 4 teh ke w ek e - .1
2 Summary information for creditors fmen e e e e e o e a .2
3 Progress of the Liquidation. . e e - T, 3
4 Investigatons . . . . e e e - 44 siwee s e s s e s oaw D
5 Estimated outcome for creditors. . .. .. .. ov o i e mn e e as e aee T .
6 What happens next .. e meemar mea e e s mee sme e e e - .8

Appendices

Appendix A Statutory information

Appendix B Receipts and Payments Account for the period 5 May 2015 to 4 May 2016
Appendix C Liquidatars’ fees, details of ime spent and disbursement

Appendix D Additional information in relation to the Liquidators’ fees pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9

AlixPartners

The Zenith Bullding
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t +44 (0} 1618384500 f +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© AhxPartners 2016 All rights reserved www.al ixpartners.com




t

Bramwell Pubs and Bars Limited ~ in Liquidation (the Company)

1 Why this report has been prepared

11 As you will be aware Anne O'Keefe, Kevin Coates and Peter Saville (the Liguidators) were
appointed on 5 May 2015
12 In accordance with UK insolvency legislation, a liquidator 1s required to provide a progress report

covering the period of 12 months commencing on the date on which a company entered into
hqudation and every subsequent pericd of 12 months This progress report covers the penod
5 May 2015 to 4 May 2016 (the Pertod) and this report should be read 1n conjunction with all
previous reports.

13 This report has been prepared 1n accordance with rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986

14 The purpose of this report 15 to provide statutory and financal information about the Company
and to provide an update on the progress of the Liquidation, mcluding details of assets reahised
during the Period, details regarding the Liquidators’ fees and the expected outcome for each class

of creditor
15 Detals of the Ligmdators’ fees and costs incurred are detailed at AppendixCto D
16 More information relating to the Liquidation process, Liquidators’ fees and creditors’ rights can

be found on AlixPartners’ creditor portal (hitp //www alixpartnersinfoportal com). Log-in details

to access this information can be found within the covering letter you have received

17 If you require a hard copy of this report or have any quertes in relation 1ts contents or the
Liquidation generally, please centact Jenna Carr on 0161 838 4553, by email at

creditorreports@alixpartners.com, or write to AlixPartners’ office at The Zemth Building,
26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Liquidators’ Progress Report
CVL641 1




Bramwell Pubs and Bars Limited - in Liquidation (the Company)

Summary information for creditors

Estimated dividend distributions

Estimated/actual level of return

Description Apreed debt £ £ or pence/£
Secured creditor 47,434,588 35,084,000
Unsecured creditors 9,685,016 3 8 pence in the pound
Notes:

At the start of the preceding Administration, the secured creditor was cwed a total of

£47 43 million, Distributions totalling £33 65 milhion were made in the Administration and the
secured creditor has received a further £600,000 to date during the Liquidation The final
distribution 1s dependent upon the settlement of the lease assignment, as detailled in sechion 3 3

Unsecured creditor claims were agreed at £9 69 million and funds totalling £367,001 were
available after costs A first and final dividend dividend of 3 B pence 1n the pound was distributed
to the unsecured creditors on 8 April 2016

In respect of unsecured creditors, UK insolvency legislation stipulates that creditors of the same
class should be treated equally Hence the funds available for distribution are split on a pro-rata
basis amongst these creditors, regardless of the size of their clayms

For further information please refer to section 5 of this report.

Liguidators' Progress Report

CVL641




3

Bramwell Pubs and Bars Linited - in Liquidation (the Company)

3 Progress of the Liquidation

31 Attached at Appendix B 1s the Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period With
the exception of legal fees in the sum of £260 and the Liquidators’ fees and disbursements, all
costs incurred in the Period have been paid

32 In addition to their primary rele of realising the assets of the Company and distributing them to
creditors 1n accordance with their statutory prionities, the Liguidators have duties imposed by
insolvency and other legislation and their regulating professional bodies The Liquidators have
set out nformation 1n respect of the progress of these duties in addition to that of the realisation
of assets and distnibution of available funds The detail provided 1s intended to provide users of
this report with information to allow them to understand how the Liquidators’ fees and expenses
as set out in Appendix C have been mncurred

Realisation of assets

Pubs

33 As previously reparted, there remains one lease to be assigned to Stonegate Pub Company
Limited following its purchase of 78 pubs in the Administration This matter has been pretracted
due to prolonged lapses in communication from the other parties involved in the assignment
process, with regards to the settlement of rentarrears and dilapidations, as well as dealing with
professional costs A settlement agreement has been finalised and it1s anticipated that the
assignment will complete by the end of June 2016 The outcome of this matter will have no
impact on the position of the unsecured creditors

34 The leases of the pubs which were not sold during the Admmistration, and where informal
surrenders had not been accepted by the landlords, have all now been disclaimed

Trading

35 A trading loss of £67,537 was detailed 1n the Administrators’ Final Progress Report. Fallowing
conclusion of all trading matters, discussions with HMRC regarding the amount due 1n respect of
Machine Games Duty continued during the Liquidation A payment of £62,525 was made during
the Period in full settlement of this hability As such, the final trading loss was £130,062

36 During the Period, correspondence has been received from HMRC advising that a large sum of
VAT receivable due to the Company had been offset against overdue PAYE for periods during
2014 and 2015 On review of the information provided by HMRC, and 1n conjunction with the

records of payments 1n relaton to these periods, the amount to be offset was disputed in full by
the Liquidators.

37 HMRC was unable to evidence its conclusion that an amount of PAYE was outstanding, therefore
this amount was deducted from the dividend paid 1n respect of HMRC's unsecured claim,

Other

38 During the Period, rates refunds totalling £96,615 have been recerved. No further funds are
expected in this regard.

39 Bank interest of £1,095 has been received in the Period

310 A total of £783 has been received in the Period relating to utility refunds

Ligwidators' Progress Report
CvLedl 3




Bramwell Pubs and Bars Limited - in Liquidation {the Company)

311

312

313

3.14

315

316

317

318

Administration {including statutory reporting)

In addition to their duties relating to realising and distmbuting the assets of the Company, the
Liguidators must comply with certain statutory compliance matters in accordance with the
Insolvency Act 1986 These include, notifying the stakeholders of the appointment and preparing
annual reports to creditors advising of the progress of the Liqumidation The Liquidators are
responsible for l{aising with HMRC to determine the final position in respect of corporation tax,
PAYE, VAT and other taxes that may be owed by or to the Company, and for filing tax returns for
the duration of the Liquidation

In order to ensure the matters of the Liquidation are being progressed sufficiently, the
Liquidators have a duty to conduct periodic case reviews and complete case checklists In
addition, the Liquidators’ treasury function will also comply with cash accounting requirements
including raising payments, processing journal vouchers and posting receipts, preparng bank
reconcihations and statutory returns

The time taken for statutory tasks is largely fixed, insofar as the cost of preparing a report to
creditors or filing an annual return 1s stmilar for most cases, except where cases are very large or

complex
Creditors {claims and distribution)

During the course of the Liquidation and preceding Administration, unsecured creditors were
invited to provide details of their claims Any claims received were recorded and held on file until
such time as the Liguidators were In a position to make a dividend to unsecured creditors

Claims totahng £16.43 milhon were received from 323 creditors including supphers, landlords,
utihty companies and rating authorities These claims were reviewed and agreed, or further
information requested in support of the claim where the backing supplied was not sufficient.

The Liquidators also reviewed the claims of the 582 employees to ascertain whether any
unsecured claims existed and reconciled these claims against the records held by the Redundancy
Payments Service,

Ultmately, claims totaling £9 69 milhon were agreed for dividend purposes Details of the
estimated outcome for creditors can be found 1n section 5

Outstanding matters

Upon completion of the assignment detailed in section 3 3, the Administrators will finalise all
costs of the Liquidatton and 1ssue a final distribution to the secured creditor, before moving the
case to closure and calling the final meetings of members and creditors It s anticipated that the
final meetings will be held within the next three to four months.

Liguidators' Progress Report

CVLe41




Bramwell Pubs and Bars Limfted - in Liqudation (the Company)

4 Investigations

41 The Liquidators conducted ivestigations into the conduct of the directors and transactions
entered into prior to the Company’s insolvency, as required by the Company Directors
Disquahfication Act 1986, and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by Office
Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liquidations Based upon the outcome of the
mvestigations, there were no matters identified that required further action

Liquidators' Progress Report
CVL641




Bramwell Pubs and Bars Lunited - in Liquidation {the Company)

51

52

53

54

5.5

56

5.7

58

Liquidators’ Progress Report

CVLeM1

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor — The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc as security agent (the Agent)

The Company granted fixed and floating charges to the Agent on 27 September 2012 Indiwvidual
charges were also granted by the Company to the Agent over specific pubs As previously advised,
the Agentis a security agent for the two secured funders, Apollo Management International LLP
and Varde Investment Partners At the date of the Adminstrators’ appointment, a total of

£47 43 million, (excluding interest and accrued charges) was owed under its secunties

Distributions in the preceding Administration totalled £33.65 million A further £600,000 has
been distributed 1n the Period A final distribution will be made on conclusion of the lease
assignment and assoctated costs, as detanled in section 3 3 It1s estimated that the secured
creditor will suffer a shortfall

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors were owed £85,713 They received a dividend of 100 pence in the pound on
11 December 2014 during the preceding Admimstration

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

Where there is a floating charge which was created on or after 15 September 2003, the
Liguidators are required to create a fund from the Company’s net property available for the
benefit of unsecured creditors (Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), commonly known as the
‘Prescribed Part’

As the Company granted a floating charge to the secured creditor after 15 September 2003, the
Liquidators were required to create an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

The value of the Company’s net floating charge property was £2 06 million Arising from this, the
amount available for distnibution, after costs, was £367,001 Claims were agreed from

314 unsecured creditors, who were owed a total of £9 69 muillion. A first and final dividend of

3 8 pence 1n the pound has been distributed to this class of creditor

Unclaimed dividends

All cheques paid to unsecured creditors should be banked as soon as possible, and 1n any event
must be banked within six months of the date of the cheque Any cheques which have not cleared
by 8 October 2016 will be cancelled and the proceeds will be forwarded to The Insclvency
Service, Estate Accounts Directorate, Unclaimed Momes Team, PO Box 3690, Birmningham B2 4UY

If your cheque is cancelled on or after this date, please allow ten working days to pass before
submitting a claim to The Insolvency Service To make a claim, creditors should contact the

Insolvency Service by email at* gaips.unclaimed@nsolvency gsi gov uk and put Bramwell Pubs

and Bars Limited as the subject




Bramwell Pubs and Bars Limited - in Liquadation (the Company)

59

The transfer of responsibility to the Insolvency Service 1s a routine step which requires
Liqudators of an insolvent company to transfer unclaimed dividends to the agency six months
after the cheques were 1ssued The agency will hold the funds for the subsequent six years, after
which 1t will return any money that remains unclaimed to HM Treasury, however, this does not
affect creditors’ rights to claim funds after the six years has passed

Liqgwidators' Progress Report

CVL641




Bramwell Pubs and Bars Limited - in Liqudation (the Company)

6 What happens next
Creditors’ rights

6.1 Within 21 days of the receipt of the report, a secured crediter, or an unsecured creditor (with the
agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors) may requestin writing that the
Ligquidators provide further information about their fees or expenses which have been itemised in
this progress report.

62 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% of the value
of unsecured creditors) may, within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an
application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Liquidators’ fees 1s inappropriate,
or that the fees or the expenses incurred by the Liquidators as set out in this progress report are
excessive
Next report

63 The Liqguidators are required to provide a progress report within two months of the end of the
next year of the Ligmdation. If the Liquidation has been completed before then, a final meeting
will be called, and a draft report circulated before that meeting

Yours faithfully

Anne O’Keefe

Liquidator

Encs

Liqudators' Progress Report

CVL641




. .

Bramwel]l Pubs and Bars Limited - in Liguidation (the Company)

Appendix A. Statutory information

Company information

- ! |
Company name Bramwell Pubs and Bars Limited :
Registered number 03997571
Registered office The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB '
Former registered office Lunar House, Fieldhouse Lane, Globe Parl, Buckinghamshire, SL7 1LW
Trading address Vanous - please see the Admimstrators’ previous reparts
Trading name Various - please see the Administrators’ previous reports

Liquidators’ information

Name Address m Name of authorising body

Anne Clare O'Keefe ¢/o AlixPartners, The Zemth Building, 008375 Insolvency Practitioners Assoctation
. 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Kevin James Coates ¢/o AlixPartners, 6 New Street Sguare, 009261 Insolvency Practitioners Association
London, EC4A 3BP
Peter Mark Sawville c/o AhxPartners, 6 New Street Square, 009029 Insolvency Pracutioners Association

. London, EC4A 3BF

Other relevant information

Creditors approved in the preceding Admimstration that any act required or autherised to be done by the
Liquidators may be done by all or any one or more of them

Liquidators' Progress Report
CVL641




Bramwell Pubs and Bars Limited — 1n Liquidation {the Company)

Appendix B. Receipts and Payments Account for the period 5 May 2015

to 4 May 2016
£
Fixed charge assets
Receipts
Surplus from Administration €987,510
Bank interest 513
698,023
Payments
Final Administrators' fees 23,000
Liquidators' fees 13,000
Legal fees 19,845
Legal disbursements 305
Bank charges 19
(56,169)
Distributions
Fixed chargeholder 250,000
(250,000}
Balance of fixed charge assets 391,854

Statement of [nsolvency Practice 7 states the headings used in the Receipts and Payments Account should
follow those used 1n any prior statement of affairs (SOA) or estimated outcome statement.

The S0A was provided by the Company's directars at the commencement of the Admimstration and
provided estiimated to realise values for the categor:es of assets to be realised

The receipts above represent funds passed into Liquldation from the Admimistration, and as such, a
meamngful comparison to the SOA by category cannot be made.

Liqudators' Progress Report
CVL641 10




Bramwell Pubs and Bars Limited - 1n Liqudation (the Company)

Floating charge assets
Receipts

Surplus from Administration
Rates refunds

Sundry receipts

Bank interest

1,143,965
96,615
783

582

Payments
Final Administrators’ fees
Category 1 disbursements®
Stationery and postage
Telephone charges
Liquidators’ fees
General
Unsecured Creditors' Fund
Category 1 disbursements
Statutory advertising
Statonery and postage
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying and printing
Debt collection fees
Payroll agents' fees
Game rent
Machine Games Duty
Insurance of assets
Pre-appointment deposi refund
Sundry expenses
Bank charges

1,241,945

67,834

137
5

84,000
45,000

169
4,126

274
13,356
685
11,914
62,525
112,210
11,500
983

45

Dustnbutions

Floating chargeholder

Unsecured creditors
3 81p/E, 08/04/2016

{414,763)
350,000

367,001

{717,001)

Balance of floating charge assets

110,181

Total balance

502,035

Represented by
Interest beanng accounts
VAT recevable

472,673
29,362

502,035

Note The above ts subject to small rounding differences

Liquidators' Progress Report

CVL641

11




Bramwell Pubs and Bars Liruted ~ in Liguidation {the Company)

Appendix C. Liquidators’ fees, details of time spent and disbursements

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidations’ can be downloaded from AlixPartners' creditor portal

{http:/ fwww.alixpartnersinfoportal.com) If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please

contact the Liquidators and they will ferward a copy to you

Where a company which 15 in administration moves into winding up under paragraph 83 of schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, and the administrator becomes the liquudator, the basis of fees fixed in the
administration automatically applies in the subsequent Liquidation. The basis agreed 1s by reference to
the time properly spent by the Liquidators and their staff on matters anising in the Ligudation

To date, Liquidators’ fees of £142,000 have been drawn on account. Of this amount, £45,000 was paid
from the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund in relation to the costs of agreeing the claims of the unsecured
creditors and making the distmbution Final Admimstrators’ fees totalling £90,834 have alsc been drawn
1n the Penod

Liquidators” details of time spent to date

The Liqudators’ time costs for the Period are £152,128 This represents 530 hours at an average rate of
£287 per hour, Detailed below 1s a Time Analysis for the Period which provides details of the costs
incurred by area of activity

Empleyny grace (haury) [
Elmnaging firector Associcte diracior o snalye¥ Suarage rale per
frenduy musociatn atyet wpport Mowrs Incurmmd Gonl incunad ot
“‘Adrinisiration and planing 1
L1 - - L2 24000 o
Shalagy and conird 113 az L L) ae us 1204200 2
BRI bt ail s - 17 43 18400 wr
Cabe ndmnisuaien o2 20 29 174 ns 21300 .
Accoauntng and sswsury 1.8 a8 " %S L3 ] REELE nr
Irtirmd docum sewn ol 11 52 (¥ ] 1,450,800 e
lavesiigrtions I
IDirector conch ct reporty. a4 as 01 a3 1.5 =350 a7
Otha Inveeatigations - 1 is L) 0
Realinstion of a4ty - aed charge l
AR R EDON WY ol [ 5} 100 EL
Aaset ianlieatian snd valustion 02 14 14 Mage He
Sada of mnaets k1 Ho HERE 41z
Recovery of susste 1 1" 22000 e
Dcﬁ'uwlhﬁlmulﬂl 28 41 [ & 153000 E L
Aswal secauning and smivavifing 0z i " 132 wa Lrasm i
Resltzalion of ssexis Moating chame 1
Aansat isalixation ximlegy oz (3] e E )
Atk iderifcation wd velustion - os Lt 1009 00
Saeof sssels 20 0 Lt 40
Pesconiey of nil a7 or 13 (kA LH080 £}
Demling with lerd pasty easeis 04 18 27 e 1822580 a2
Amsal aceaurdig wd sdmiristration ta 11 o n 48380 Eod
Creditors I
Crodir chtime 20 1 HA00 m
Cradles suslagy - 12 12 R0 E]
Repoting b crudion 10 LiJ 40 L8} ny TAL200 M3
Seurad cradiors - "t 7 s 11491.00 &
Prefarectial cradiors - 18 1. 208 1.
Unsscurad ersdlon D4 128 ns =3 17e 3,100 ne
Employres - 82 L1} ar , u[ T3IrRa no
Tatsls Lt 18 [=t) 1204 sivd 152,120 nr

Details of the progress of the Liquudation to date, and matters that are outstanding or partially complete,
together with an explanation of why the work was undertaken are set out in section 3

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements of £4,295 have been drawn on account Approval to draw category 2
disbursements has carried over from the Admmmistration and £274 has been drawn in relation to the
category 2 disbursements detatled in Appendix D

Liquidators' Progress Report
CVL641 12




Bramwell Pubs and Bars Limited - in Liquidation (the Company)

Appendix D. Additional information in relation to the Liquidators’ fees
pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Policy

Detatled below ts AhxPariners’ policy 1n relation to
o staffallocation and the use of sub-contractors,
s professional adwvisors; and

s disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Liquidators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skalls and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The case team will usually consist of a managing director, an assoclate director or a semor associate, an
associate and an analyst. The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment On larger, more complex cases, several
staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case The Liquidators’ charge-out rate
schedule overleaf provides details of all grades of staff

With regard to support staff, time spent by cashiers in relation to tasks such as recerding transactions and
dealmg with bank accounts 15 charged but secretanal time 1s only recovered 1if a large block of tme 15
mcurred, eg report compilation and distribution

The following services are being provided on this assignment by external sub-contractors

Service provider Basis of fee arrangement
Rates rebates and refunds Consultium Property Lirited : 20% of collections ‘ 492
Rates rebates and refunds Gerald Eve LLP [ 15 p of collections 12,864

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Liquidators have used the professional advisors listed below. The Liquidators have
also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with them, which 15 subject to review on a regular basis

Name of professional adviser Basis of fec aprangement
Dentons UKMEA LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and dishursements
Brodies LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Wwilhis 'I‘uwers— Watson Limited (insurance) Risk ba§ed premium

The Liguidators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional adwisors’ experience and ability
to perform this type of worlk, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee

arrangement with them.

Liquidators’ Progress Report
CVL541 13




Bramwell Pubs and Bars Limited - 1n Liquidation (the Company)

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements may include
external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case eg postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and decument storage. Any properly reimbursed

expenses incurred by the Liquidators and their staff will also be chargeable.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval prior to being paid and wll be drawn n accordance with

the approval given, they may include-

= photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to creditors and

other copying,

» printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence per

sheet for colour; and

e business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Charge-out rates

A schedule of AlixPartners’ charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 February 2016 1s detailed
below, together with those applicable prior to that date Time 1s charged by managing directors and case

staff in units of six minutes

Rates from Rates pre
Description £ 1 February 2016 Description £ 1 February 2016
Managing director 1 490 Managing director 1 490
Managing director 2 450 Managing director 2 450
Director 430 Director 430
Associate director 370 Assocate director 360
Senior associzte 295  Senior associate 295
Associate 260  Associate 260
Analyst 240 Analyst 230
Junior analyst 150 Junior analyst 150
Senior treasury associate 170  Senior treasury assoclate 170
Treasury associate 110 Treasury associate 110
Treasury analyst B85 Treasury analyst 85
Support 85  Support 85

Liguidators’ Progress Report 1a

CYL641




